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| o Office of Planning & Zoning

- . ~ iCase No. B8-178-SPHA
BEFORE M ‘ Milton Albright, et ux o

_ 7 | S Towson, Maryland 21204

_ 494-3353

, 1988 that e 8 J. Robert Haines

ALBRIGHT'S PR -
ODUCE
3505 SWEET AIR ROAD PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS S o Tom Albright (301) 666-1116
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY . - | s .
. - B July 1, 1988

IN THE MATTER OF
| THE APPLICATION OF

MIL"ON ALBRIGHT, ET UX

'FOR & SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCES
'ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH
;SIDE OF SWEET AIR ROAD,

| APPROXIMATELY 1370° SOUTHEAST OF

' JARRETTSVILLE PIKE

'{3505 SWEET AIR RCAD)

10th ELECTION DISTRICT

6th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED this 2nd day of August

OF _
BALTIMORE COUNTY sald appeal be and the same is hereby DISMISSEDf

CASE NO. 88-178~-SPHA

Dennis F. Rasmussen

1 fhgm, T ek | | . S
mﬁ%’"‘/ L o Mr. & Mrs. Milton C. Albright Couney Exevuue

. Hackett, Chairman
3505 Sweet Air Road

| | . Baltimare County Board of Appeals e Hemyiend 2
o ‘ Baltimore County Office Buildin
| : Room 315 5
e Towscn, Maryland 21204

Arnold G. Foreman

\—-—’ﬁ’;ﬂf”” | RE: Case No. 88-173-SPHA
| 42%?2’;f? fase RNo. C-37-180a8

_ Oth Election District
e ,

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

RE: Case No, B88-178-5PHA
Case No. C-87-1608
10th Election District

This case is an appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner

‘dated March 9, 1988, wnich granted the Petition for Special Hearing and granted
4
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Albright:
Upon quther review of this matter with the Zoning Commissioner,
bear Sire. o J. RoberF Haines, we both agree that upon reviewing the comments from the
: o state' nghwgy Administration of April 26, 1988, your property is in
: compliance with Case No. 88-178-SPHA. As such, you can disregard my letter
of June 13, 1988, for our case file will now be closed.

iwith conditions the Petition for Variance on the subject property located in
!

] .
the Tenth Election District of Baltimore County. e FSchoidl

WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals is in receipt of a letter of dismissal

‘of appeal filed July 21, 1988 (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a i "ﬁj, : : : ' - - County Chief — ._
' ' 5-f>' Sincerely,

the Appellant in the above-entitled case; and

part hereof) fu.
Findings of Facts 2and Conclusions | ’0/

_ WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter from James H. Thompson,

Since ocur . ‘
‘zoning Coordinator, dated July 1, 1988 (a copy of which is attached hereto and Property is in compliance we are withdra C AMES H. THOMPYON
Zoning Caqrdi

a
Ppeal. VWe dp request, however, that this letter :2;n§hgur

made part hereof} indicating compliance with Case No. 88-178-SFPHA; and -
N : : Sincerely,

mm »}.” . - . cc: Mr., Gene DeDeo
i ; Jf_'
2/

Bureau of Traffic Engineering, dated June 13, 1988 (a copy of which is attached _
: Thaomas M. Albright

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter from C. Richard Moore,

hereto and made a part hereof) also substantiating compliance with

Case No. 88-178-5PHA; and
WHEREAS, the sald Appellant requests that the appeal filed by

said Appellant be dismissed and withdrawn as of July 21, 1988,

Fresh Vegetables in Season Custom Grain Fed Beef

Richard H. Trainor

cLTIMORB county, MM LAND H - - oA
: WA Maryland Department of Transportation Hal Kassolt

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE o ‘ahway Administration Admir strator
State ngh 1 4 Case No. 88-178-SPHA
Appeal

Mr. Robert Haines - B . R
Zoring Commissioner June 13, 1988 b A S ‘ - _:. I R Page 2
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. 8 . =
April 26, 198 Petition for Special Hearing and Variance

FroOM._C. Richard Moore, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Traffic Engineering

Re: Baltimore County

Mr. Thomas Milton Albyight
14345 .Jarrettsville Fike

Albright Produce
s/S Sweet Air Road

This office has reviewed the subject petition and

finds that all access is to State roads and are therefore

subject to State Highway Administration approval and we

, therefore would accept the State's comments as to access.

C Ll

L. Richard Moore, Bureau Chief
Bureau of Traffic Engineering

cc -Mr, Thomas M. Albright, Albright's Produce, 3505 Sweet
= Air Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131}
‘r. Jeremy Criss, Department of Environmenta: Protec*‘on

Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Maryland Route 145 .
1300* East Jarrettsville
Pike ]

Zoning Petition

Item #4

Dear Mr. Albright:

i il 25, we
ur telephone conversation of Apr .
T A tated in cur letter to former

hereby confirm our position as s
Zoning Commissioner Jablon of July 23, 1987 that states as

fcllows.

i i - forming use of a
on review of the submital for non con ning
roadside stand, the State Highway Administration Bureau of
Engineering Access Permits offers the following.

i - forming use, the State
If the site is found to be of non-con : _
Highway Administration-Bureau of Englneering Access Perm1tzu£;nd
the site generally acceptable for retail sales of farm pro

and flowers.

conforming use is not approv?d. the
d to meet all reqguirements for

However, if the non- :
roadside sales area must be improve
commercial access to a state highway.

We would like to take this opportunity.to state.zhat if any
additional improvements are nade to the business or 1 anze
appreciable items other than farm produce is sold, entran

improvements will be required.
Very truly yours,

gq4vO~J) a‘m

re&ston J. Mills, J;. ]
chief-Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits

JM/es

cc: Larry Brocato

333-1350

My telephone number is (301}

., or Spesch
Telet;pewriter for Impaired Hearing of SbACCL . wide Toll Free

- Metro - 565-0451D.C, Metro - 1-800 2
383-7589 Ba.ltln'l?%r: North Calvert St., Baitimore, Maryiand 21203-0717

8/S Sweet Air Road, approx. 1370' SE of Jarrettsville Pike
3505 Sweet Air Road
10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Milton C. Albright, et ux - Petitiorer
Case No. 88-178-SpPHA

SPH-Roadside stand for retail sales of farm produce
Var.-Sign/and to permit a permanent polyethylene covered greenhouse

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting
Certificate of Publication
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Director of Planning & Zoning Comments (none submitted)
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1) Letter of support
2) Letter of support
3) Letter of support
4} Letter of support
5) Letter of support
6) Letter of support
7} Copy of Planting, Harvest & Sa_es Recard
8) Plat of Property

9} ract sheet concerning portable sign.

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated March 9, 1988

Notice of Appeal received April 6 from Thomas M. Albright

Mr. and Mrs, Milton C Albri iti

. . ght, Petitio
3505 Sweet Air Rd. ' nere
Phoenix, Md, 21131

homas Albright, Appellant
3505 Sweet Air Rd.
Phoenix, MD, 21131

People's Counsel for Balto. Co.

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning

James Hoswell, Office of Planning & Zoning

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner

Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zcning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor

Docket Clerk




Baltimore County
a Zoning Commissioner

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCES I - ’:'. o ‘ |- | : e B Office of Planning & Zoning
—y= L peaetl W . ) - Towson, Maryland 21204
10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District SEPSREE oogo "A—|_ : : ' f 434:3353

Case No. 88-178-SPHA . \..__l ﬁﬂlml/ - . : | N Toariobert Haines

ALBRIGHTS PRODUCE
3505 SWEET AR ROAD PHOENIX,MARYLAND 21131 4 /
Seale 17~ So May 9, 1988

South Side of Sweet Air Road, approximately 1370 feet Southeast S B . o
LOCATION: » App y o - e : .
of Jarrettsville Pike (3505 Sweet Air Road) . : Tom Albright (301) 866-1116 L . j

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, November 10, 1987, at 2:00 p.m. 0\)51 l/c:rrf,. ' ) B Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Dennis F. Rasmussen

. trril 5 1933 ces ; s ‘ ) Old Courthouse, Room #205
FUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, S ' w : %‘”“‘-‘ N C e R ie. ﬁ%ﬂ;}}‘l + 7 Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘ Couny Executive
: 1y dvic b 10

Towson, Maryland ReC— ' .
To "hom It Yoy Conceras . : ' RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variances
b g ) L o o S/S Sweet Air Road, approx. 1370' SE of
Jarrettsville Pike
(3505 Sweet air Road)

s ; . - . . Lo T 9173 1ive $5 rosnaes ; : ' :
Petition for Special Hearing to approve a nonconforming coop roadside stand for retail e 38173 2 Y128t 2 =27nesl o Case Mo, N . 10th Election District, &

sales of farm produce (including flowers and plants) grown or propagated both
onsite and elsewheve and a determination whether or not a temporary (daily use) e
sign could be utilized for advertisement e -

The Zoring Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

: th Councilmanic District
Milton C, Albright, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. B8-178-SPHA L

anin von for rorr comsideration | 3 ' I.‘ ' ANAh : | .

Petition for Zoning Variances to permit a 64 square foot sign (32 square feet .

per side) in lieu of the required 30 square feet or 1 square foot and a Dl \r_f - _ : : Please be advised that

permanent polyethylere covered greenhouse 32 feet from the property line in S e f Men en }YL W{"’ ' filed in this office on A;riinqsaplljggé Exff ;ﬂzmaboxe-refex.-enced Loz was
: ¥ . . ’

lieu of the required 50 feet \ . i te ' als relative to the case are being forw::deé ﬁ;?::il:ﬁ A

Please notify all pParties to the case of the date and time of the

EE E!& : . appeal hearing when it has been schedul :
E@ E@ p(. F) T FO 2 . 2 ON ’N 6 ; concerning this matter, please do nOtuh::itaIf you have any questions

DR | | te to contact thig office,.
Being the property of lilton C. Albright, et ux, , 8s shown on plat e ' APR 5 1383 . - SPEC / A C_ HEAR jNé A N b . very truly yours,

plan filed with the Zoning Office. ' ) .
)/. ﬁo—{) :l-i’b(/ }{QLT’ULJ /0

. e c 1 s A R "BALTM:)R.?: COUNTY, M : -
hat this P d. a build i b d R » MARYLAND _ g A
In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issue . No. 4599 ZONING 0 ICE v {el ANCES . RoBERT Entume

OFFICE OF FINANCE .

within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, e - HEV REVENUE Division _ P .
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this periocd S SCELWEOUS CASH RECEIPT _ ; | _ ??_ / I)rfsp#ﬂ— : Zoning Comimmsoer
. : . " JRH:cer

for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the o
hearing set above or made at the hearing. RIS oAt /5 /50

ACCOUNT__3-02 -5 8.nn
. Enclosures

J. ROBERT HAINES Lo .. o
ZONING COMMISSIONER © . . (MAuounr_¥ 145,00 ; . cc:  People's Counsel
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY SO receiveo ' i ' ' : . B Court House, Room 223
| o : - : ' ' Towson, MD 21204

- FROM; Thgmne 21 Elrpdmbe  apnp .

Phoenix, Mary) LS n b ATe Dl : -. ' - T
01X, Maryland 2113 - "
| 1131 . Mr. & Mrs. Milton C. Albright
onfonel Fi1in : _ : ‘ 3505 ?waet Air Road
f2geel Fitng “tin> Fang Se-17pcom : Phoenix, MD 21131

?T WX < Petitionen- 1
, File
s BlEiewsnargspy,,

a "y
eEsr

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

e . .
e ot s o
et e
et e

e .
e

Fresh Vegetables in Season Custom Grain Fed Beef

BATIMORE county, MAR®.AND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner June 13, 1988
. ALBRIGHT'S PRODUCE

. 88-178-SPHA ;
Case No. 8 3505 SWEET AIR ROAD PHOENIX. MARYLAND 21131

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance ~ Appeal

Page 2 - : Tom Albright (301) 665-1116
' April 23, 1938

APPEAL

S5/S Swef* Air Road, approx. 1370' SE of Jarrettsville Pike _ |
3505 Sweet Air Road Do - B '
10th Electicn District - 6th Councilmanic District - sr. . Robert-Haines
Milton C. Alﬂ)right. et ux - Petiticner . ) Zoning Commissioner
Case No. 88-178-SPHA A : - Balto. Co. Zoning Commission
Office of Planning & Zoning
- Towsan, MD 21204

This office has reviewed ihe subject petition and D
finds that all access is to State roads and are therefore Dear Hr. Haines
subject to State Highway Administration approval and we S

. ce t = b 88-178~-5SPHA.
) therefore would accept the State's comments as to access. - I am writing you, in reference to case number 1

Description of Property , ' As per the orginal order, we will bring our sign into

' compliance with B.C.Z.R.. Al=zo, we will not operate during
the months of December, January, and February.

Certificate of Posting R ! ) -
Certificate of Publication ' ( é ‘;_‘ / %’% o However, a copy of a letter that should be in the case file
T - hd from Mr. John Meyers, Assistant Bureau Chief-Engineering,

L. Richard HMoore, Bureau Chief - hccess Permits State Highway Administration, that states if
Bureau of Traffic Engineering the site is found to be naon-conforuming then the SHA finds
: the site generally acceptable for the retail sales of farnm
produce and flawers,

Petition for Special Hearing and Variance

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
P. David Fields, Director of Planning &_Zoning
James Hoswell, Office of Planning & Zoning

: be ine oning Commissioner
i i on i ubmitted My J. Robert Haines, Zonin ; o
Director of Planning & Zouning Comments (none s } n M. starowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner _ CRM: bza

Zoning Plans Adviscry Committee Comments Request Notification:

R i i We are willing to place stone dust along the shoulder of the
Petitioner's Exhibits: 1) Letter of support BT ggcmi:tEélle)iir' Zoning Supervisor | road to contrgl ang dust or mud from en%ering the road.
2) Letter of supgort _ cc - Mr. Thomas M. Albright, Albright's Produce, 3505 Sweet L Also, to clarify a another point about the customized meat,
: Air Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 : we take orders for this over the phone. The meat is cut at
Mr. Jeremy Criss, Department of Environmental Protection a state certified butcher shop and then delivered directly
to the customer. We do nat actually sell the meat at this
location, we only place a sign at this site for
advertisement. This situatuion is also similiar for the hay
and straw.

3} Letter of support
4) Letter of support

5) Letter of support

6) Letter of support Lo ] The reason we have filed for an appeal i3 because Mr. Jerenmy
' : Criss, Liasion for Agriculture to Balto. Co., was unable to

' contact your office in the thirty day appeal period. We

7) Copy of Planting, Harvest & Sales Record
hope to resolve this in the most efficient manner.

8) Plat of Property
Sincerely,

9) Fact sheet concerning pertable sign.
Thomas M. Albright

Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated March 9, 1988 s ! AVIROEIT vy L e ) LA 1
e f ) A B ool eremy Criss

Notice of Appeal received April & from Thomas M. Albright

Fresh Vegetfables in Season Custom Grain Fed Bect




not now and never has been any kind of structure for this fammer's roadside the large sign and the uncontrolled ingress and egress of vehicles create too

operated fammer's roadside stand is a noncon "~ mi..g farmer's Co-0p roadside ‘

- .. Cs s i i i i hereby, creati
N tand. The Petitioner only uses wagons and tables and no building. many distractions for drivers on Sweet Alr Road and, t Y "
PETITION FOR S - G stand. ' i initi i °

PETTTIO FOR SPECIAL HEAR BEFORE THE ta Fammer's co-op roadside stand was Created by definition in the
5/S Sweet Air Road, approx ZONING COMMISSIONER
1370" SE of Jarrettsville

Pike (3505 Sweet Air Road) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
10th Election District I

6th Councilmanic District Case No. 88-178-CSPHA ' dwellirg unit, must be used one or more indivi i
Nilton Oo Alaic District _ _ by e Individuals commonly engaged in
Petitioners *

The direct testimony of Thomas Albright indicates that produce is potentially hazardous driving conditions. They also Ixlieve that the dirt

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} by Bill No. 98 in 1975. This

e ) roduced both at the subject location and at his satellite farm. There are parking lot without proper curb cuts and controlled ingress and egress is
definition requires that the principal building on a lot, other than the P J

also products produced on farms not owned or operated by the Petitioner that inconsistent with the B.C.Z.R. The Protestants believe that the operation is

are sold on consignment by the Albrights at the roadside stand. The original a full fledge commercial operation located on a R.C.5 zoned property inconsis-

the sale of mutuall rown seas 3 pecti
*9 oral produce from their res lve fams or 3 o3 ‘tent with the regulations and that this is not a simple famer's Co-0p
farm produce included flowers from on-site. That original famm and sales egu rp

LA A I T T T T, satellite fams in order to be a famer's co—op roadside stand

began in 1955. In recent years, there have been additional items for sale. roadside stand.

The facts and evidence in the record,clearly, indicate that the roadside

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The testimony in evidence, clearly, establishes that the subject roadside

These include the sale of meats, apple cider and hay, all of which is produced
stand has been operated by the Albright family since prior to 1970. The " o te

The Petitioner herein has requested approval of a nonconforming farmer's stand in question has been in operation since prior to 1970 and very possibly

. . on other farms and brought to this site for sale. These items were no* sold
testimony establishes that the property is zoned R.C.5 and is located at 3505 =

co-op roadside stand for the retail sales of farm produce grown and/or in continuous operation since approximately 1955. As stated above, the

; . prior to 1975. All items sold by the Petitioner, prior to 1975, were grown by
Sweet Air Road, Baltimore County, Maryland. The property is near the inter- ’ ’

propagated both on site and off site pursuant to the provisions of a special farmer's co-op roadside stands came into effect in 1975.

. . him or his family.
section of Sweet Air Road and Jarrettsville Pike near what is often referred ’

hearing under Section 500.7. Furthermore, a determination of whether or not : s g3 : Based upon the evidence and testimony in the record, the Petitioners are
o . . . to as the Manor Shopping Center. In reference to the requested variances, specifically for the sign ard
an advertising sign for the suoject location is subject to the provisions of the greenhouse, the testimony of the Petitioners is that the sign is a 4x8 entitled to a nonconforming fammer's co-op roadside stand on the subject

The direct testimony of the Petitioners indicate that the sale of farm

Sectien 413.1.C or 413.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations However, there is substantial question as to whether or not this

: : . foot double face sign. It is 1located on a wagon which is moved to the road's ; property.
produce is taking place from this location, since 1955, by different members o 9 g X

£

(B.C.Z.R.); also, a Petition for Variance was filed for approval of a 64 operation, all be it nonconforming, has been extended since 1975, The testi-

: . . edge during each day's sales and then removed from its location along the road
of the Albright family. The exhibits and testimony in the file indicate that ’ ° ! ?

sq.ft. sign (32 sq. ft. per side) in lieu of the allowed 30 sq. ft. pursuant mony of Thomas Albright, clearly, indicates that the farming operation which

. ) in the evening. The desire for the variance is simply sought, because this
the current operator, Thomas Albright, has produced farm products and sold ™ Y .

VR FiLIMNG

to Section 413.1.A and a zoning variance to permit a permanent polyethylene supports this farmer's co-op roadside stand has intensified in recent years.

size sign is already in existence. Likewise, the greenhouse has been in

'

¢zil

By '77?/ Zﬂw/(/

FOR FILING

£

them at the roadside stand since 1968. That he has actively engaged in the

Y

green house 32' from the side yard property line in lieu of the required 50', Specifically, the sale of meats and poultry have been recent additions and

existence for many years and was constructed inadvertently too near to one

VED FOR Filli3
£
7)4’ r4 7‘-/{/

C
71#

full time business of farming and the sale of produce from this stand since
1870,

D FC!
ok
7/) ?2/2‘71/5/

¥
%%

all of which is more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 8. are, therefore, not nonconforming and not permitted.

3

side yard property line. The variance requested is to correct the violation

The Petitioner, Milton cC. Albright, appeared and was supported by the Likewise, the sale of off-site fruit products, specifically, apples, and

which is created by the greenhouse.

g

ERRC

The Petitioner's Exhibit 2, which is from Gordon Hofler, indicates that

CIOER RECEIVE

Ciaio

&y

testimony of his son, Thomas Albright, who actually operates the farmer's apple cider obtained from commercial establishments is not part of the

The Protestants testified vigorously in opposition to the siga variance

ni2R RECE

he has personal knowledge of the Albrights' produce operation since 1963.

A0
Cado
By

Co-op roadside stand. Thomas Albright provided most of the testimony. nonconforming operation. Finally, there is substantial testimony that the

Dolo

(2]

which they believe is a very substantial road hazard and has led to accidents

CROER RECI

There are many letters of support indicating that the Albrights have operated

The Protestants were Gene W. DeDeo,Jr., Gene W. DeDeo, Sr. and Mary sale of baled hay and straw has been a recent addition and is, likewise, not

. ) on Sweet Air Road. The Protestants also argued against the operation of the
a farmer's roadside stand at this location since prior to 1970. The Peti- i

Elizabeth Ginn on behalf of the Greater Towson Council of Community Associa- roadside stand at this location. They believe the curved portion of Sweet Air S nonconforming.

tioner's Exhibit 6 is a packet of 17 such letters. Petitioner's Exhibit 5,

ti . s ified, . . . . .
lons. All of the Protestants testified Road at this location and the traffic hazard created by vehicle entering and

Clearly, indicates operation of such a roadside stand since 1971. There is

There is a substantial amount of evidence in this record and it was exiting Sweet Air Road are a great hazard. They believe that the activities,

supplemented with extensive testimony by both the Petitioners and the Protes—

tants. The critical issue in this matter is whether or not the currently

PEQ@ON FOR ZONING@@ARIANCE 74

TO THE Z0NING .
COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: g@, i qr;() H’ﬂ

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property si i i i
[ . leg Y situate in Baltimore Count d i
destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, heregy ;%tin"gglggr 1:

Variance from Section

413.1.¢C. ; - : ,

the ;l‘fowéz gg”‘“t a £4 sgq, ft. W32 sy ft. per side) sign in liew of

if applicable 422.?'::']“'?; 413.1 A in leiy of the allowed | 50 ft and

e MIALALE.BLE) to permit a Permanant piol l.h -
] i 3 23 I y Bl ’ . 1

- . _ . ‘ the subject site, as described on Petitioner's Exhibit 8, be determined to be e f,?ve'.‘Ej Ireennouse 32 ft. from the property line ineliuz-'-:}:t.hz =

the Petitioner in the operaticn of his farm., This variance will not increase B _ o e , equired 50 ft
, subject to the provisions of Section 412.1.C. be and is hereby GRANTED; and of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, o the Zonin
R y I r . f u : s . Y'

residential density. It is for an accessory structure and the structure does - S oliowing reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

IT 1S, FURTHER, ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance from e

e

. . indi he requested side
loarl the sale of flowers and plants and farm produce normally The evidence and testimony, clearly, indicates that ¢
v, D IT IS, FURTHER, ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R.,

associated with the Albright operation prior to 1975 is permitted as a yard variance is created by the B.C.Z.R. working a practical difficuliy upon

nonconforming farmer's co-op roadside stand.
) . . L g Law of Baltimore County; for the
The Protestants have raised issue with the roadside stand, because it is

both illegal in the R.C.5 zone and causes a traffic hazard. The issue of the

not violate any area or height regulations. The variance, if granted, would be

Section 404.2 and 1A04.3.B.3. to permit a permanent polyethylene covered

in compliance with the strict spirit and intent of the regulations and there To use & 4 X 8 double sj

illegal use is .esolved by the finding that the farmer's co-op roadside stand . e
®J o greenhouse 32 feet from the side yard property line in lieu of the required 50 noo e business day. This si

ded sign (portable) to be moved at the end of
gt 13 to be used to pruamote ouwm farm VoW

is no substantial injury to the public health, safetv and general welfare. Produce (hay, stiraw, fluwers, vegetables and et ey

is nonconforming. , .

™ g . 3 Lusivel feet be and is hereby GRANTED, all subject to the following conditions
i 1 i to 4 th A review of all of the testimony and evidence in the record conclusively

The issue of the traffic hazard is not a legal reason to deny e precadent upon the relief requosted;

farmer's co-op roadside stand. The fact that it is nonconforming allows it to indicates that the property has been used, continuously, without interruptionm, Property is to be posted and adver. ... as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1. The Petitioner shall provide off-street parking . I
.2t ot . &2 OT 'We, agree t0 pay expenses of above Vari isi ; . .
proper curbs and gutters and controlled access as required e petition, and further agree topand are to b:ebotf;:iang; ::g:e;g:iigé. gg;tlllﬁa%oit:"a:go I;e?tl;-ilcgtigrflsth(;?

as a farmer's co-op roadside stand since before 1970. This constitutes a
PY the Baltimore Count; Bureau of Traffic Engineering. e Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County,

remain, The Baltimore County Bureau of Traffic Engineering has commented on

the need to correct the off-street parking issue and to correct the ingress legal nonconforming use.  After due consideraticn of the testimony and

2, The Petitioner shall remove the illegal sign and ma C
.. . . . ) / - Y e I/We
evidence presented, it is clear that the nonconforming use exist. 2 replace it with one that complies with Section 413.1.C of I under/the %2;&133;“3 %’;ﬁ?ﬂ% “'{ﬁaf T,Té
. ' . the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner shall not have any other are the legal owner(s) of the property
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and the public i tlzilegszt Signs on the site. The Petitioner shall not place IR which is the subject of this Petition,
§ e tion 413.1.C sign any closer than 20 feet to the C )
public right-of-way on Sweet Air Road. i ontract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

and egress problem. The site :must be made to conform with the needs of the

Bureau of Traffic Engineering.

@ issue raised in the special hearing concerning the type of sign that hearing on the Petition held, and for all the reasons given above, the relief
prayed for in the Special Hearing for nonconforming use for farmer's co—op . 3.  Te nonconforming farmer's co-op roadside stand shall

- not operate Juring the months of December, January or
February. The Petitioner shall not sell, deal or take
contracts for any meats or meat products, or any hay or
str:?lw product. The Petitioner shall not sell or trade any
fruit or fruit product that is not both propagated and

grown completely on his own satellite farms or or thi ' .
site. Poems . Pante Afﬁ—m £
: . City and State - %

I , © permitted on this properly is easy to resolve. The sign is a farm sign

Pu. 4t to Section 413,1.C requiring no more than 30 square feet, or less, roadside stand shall be granted and a determination that the advertising sign

R FILING

D F
. >: ﬂf‘jﬁ.,{/

for the farmer's co—op roadside stand shall be permitted pursuant to Section

}7’

fot

There is no evidence in the record to indicate that the Petitioners are

FCON FlLha

e

.
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entitled to the requested varian~ for the roadside star! sign., None of the 413.1.C. That the requested side yard variance for the accessory structure,

3

known as the green house, shall be granted and, the requested variance for the

7

4
/v
By 727 T ermde—

requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. were testified to and there is no

Sigiiaiul e

4.  The Petitioner shall not improve the farmer's co-op s
roadside stand with any kind or type of building or . Attorney for Petitioner:

structure, except for wagons, trucks and tables and is,
furt.:hgr, restricted in area to the representations on '
Petitioner's Exhibit g. S Phone No.

PITEY

3

advertising sign shall be denied.

independent evidence in the record to indicate any particular hardship or
7z
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 2 day of MARCH, 1988, pursuant to

unreasonable difficulty can be found. Therefore, the requested variance for

OnDER RECE!

Date
By

OnDER RECEIVED

Bats
&y

the sign shall be denied. Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., for approval of a nonconforming Farmer's co-op

CHOER RIS

Dilo

. . . : : City and St
The testimony concerning the requested side yard variance for the green roadside stand for the limited purpose of sales of farm produce, including ¥ ate
. , . ROBERT HAI
flowers and plants, both propagated and grown either onsite or on the peti-~ ZONING COMMISSIONER OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-

house indicates that the green house was constructed on the area most advanta— tract purchascr or representative to be contacted

geous to the development of young plants. There is also testimony that the tioner's satellite farms, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, P

required movement of the green house would substantizlly interfere with the cc:beoples Counsel

| R Add
other farm operations on the rest of the property. N TR S Phoewsx.

ORRERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ._e2 9 ZZ. day

/ . 10E0. ., that the subject matter of this pelii i
£ - LA, : tion b
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of gelx’]eral ckcslfg::r&sr%dﬁ fﬁ

out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the i i ;
It ' > , the public hearing be had bei i
Commissioner of Baltinrore County in Room 108, County Office Buildigng in Torewsoor:, “ﬁfaffﬁﬂﬁﬁ

County, on the ..._/2 24 day of -ymim.-_f_, 1082 ate2.len oclock
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IN RS=: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEAR- BEFORZE THE
ING AND VARIANCES
S/S Sweet Air Road, approx
1370" SE of Jarrettsville
Pike (3505 Sweet Alr Road)
10th Election District
6th Councilmanic District
Milton C. Albright, et ux
Petitioners

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case Ho. 88-178-SPHA

» * * LI B T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein has requested approval of a nonconforming farmer's
co-op roadside stand for the retail sales of farm produce grown and/or
propagated both on site and off site pursuant to the provisions of a special
-hearing under Sect.on 500.7. Furthermore, a determinatica of whether or not
an advertising sign for the subject location is subject to the provisions of
Section 413.1.C or 413.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations
(B.C.2.R.); also, a Petition for Variance was filed for approval of a 64
sq.ft. sign (32 sq. ft. per side) in lieu of the allowed 30 sq. ft. pursuant
to Section 413.1.A and a zoning variance to permit a permanent polyethylene
green house 32' from the side yard property line in lieu of the required 50°',
all of which is more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 8.

The Petitioner, Milton €., Albright, appeared and was supported by the
testimony of his son, Thomas Albright, who actually operates the farmer's
co-0p roadside stand., Themas Albright providad most of the testimony.

The Protestants were Gene w; DeDeo,Jr., Gene W, DeD2o, Sr. and Mary
Elizabeth Ginn on behalf of the Greater Towson Council of Camwnunity Associa-
tions, All of the Protestants testified. ’

There is a substantial amount of evidence in this record and it was
supplemented with extensive testimony by both the Petitioners and the Protes-

tants. The critical issue in this matter is whether or not the currently

i
i
]
1
¢
;
i
]
A

operated farmmer's roadside stand is a nonconforming farmerx's CO-0p roadside

stand.  Fammer's co-op roadside stand was created by definition in the

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) by Bill No. 98 in 1975. fhis
definition requires that the Principal building on a 1lot, other than che
dwelling unit, must be used by one or more irgiividuals commonly engaged in
the sale of mutually grown seasonal produce from their respective farms or
satellite farms in order to be a famer's co-op roadside stand. ‘-

The testimony in evidence, Clearly, establishes that the subject roadside
stand has been operated by the Albright family since prior to 1970. The
testimony establishes that the pProperty is zoned R.C.5 and is located at 3505

Sweet Air Road, Baltimore County, Maryland. The Property is near the inter-

"section of Sweet Air Road and Jarrettsville Pike near what is often referred

to as the Manor Shopping Center.

The direct testimony of the Petitioners indicate that the sale of farm

produce is taking place from this location, since 1955, by diffarent membars

of the Albright family. The exhibits and testimony in the file indicate that

the current operator, Thomas Albright, has produced famm products and sold

them at the roadside stand since 1968. That he has actively engaged in the

full time business of farming and the sale of produce from this stand since

1970.

The Petitioner's Fxhibit 2, which is from Gordoen Hofler, indicates that

he has personal knowledge of the Albrights' produce operation since 1965,

There are many letters of support indicating that the Albrights have operated

a fammer's roadside stand at this location since pPrior to 1970. The Peti-

tioner's Exhibit 6 is 3 Packet of 17 such letters. Petitioner's Exhibit 5,

clearly, indicates Opearation of such a roadside stand since 18971, fThere is

not now and never has been any kind of structure for this farmer's roadside
stand, The Petitioner only uses wagons and tables and no building.

The direct testimony of Thomas Albricht indicates that produce is
produced both at the subject location and at his satellite farm. There are
also products produced on fams not owned or operated by the Petitioner that
are scld on consignment by the Albrights at the roadside stand. The original
farm produce included flowers from on-site. That original farm and sales
began in 1955. 1In recent years, there have been additional items for sale.
These include the sale of meats, apple cider and hay, all of which is produced
¢n other farms and brought to this site for sale. These items were not sold

prior to 1975. All items sold by the Petitioner, prior to 1975, were grown by

- him or his family.

In reference to the requested variances, specifically for the sign and
the greenl{f;use, the testimony of the Petitioners is that the sign is a 4x8
foot double face sign. It is located on a wagon which is moved to the rﬁad‘s
edge during each day's sales and then removed from its location along the road
in the evening. The desire for the variance is simply sought, because this
size sign is already in etistence. Likewise, the greenhouse has been in
existence for many years and was constructed iradvertently too near to one
side yard property line. The variance requested is to correct the violation
whiéh is created by the greenhouse.

The Protestants testified vigorously in cpposition to the sign variance
which they believe is a very substantial road hazard and has led to accidents
on Sweet Air Road. The Protestants also argued against the operation of the
roadside stand at this location. They believe the curved portion of Sweet Air
Road at this location and the traffic hazard created by vehicle entering and

exiting Sweet Air Road are a great hazard. They believe that the activities,

the large sign and the uncontrolled ingress and egress of vehicles creats too
many distractions for drivers on Sweet Air Road and, thereby, creating
potentially hazardous driving conditions. They also believe that the dirt
parking lot without proger curb cuts and controlled ingress and egress is
inconsistent with the B.C.Z.R. The Protestants believe that the operation is
a"full fledge éomnercial opération loecated on a R.C.5 zoned progerty inconsis-
tent with the regulations and that this is not a simple farmer's co-op
roadside stand,

The facts and evidence in the record (Clearly, indicats that the rcadside
stand in question has been in operation since prior to 1970 and very possibly
in continuous operation since approximately 195353, As stated above, the
farmer's co-op roadside stands came into effect in 1975,

Based upon the evidence and testimony in the record, the Petitioners are
entitled -to a nonconforming farmer's co-cp roadside stand on the subject
property. However, thers is substantial question as to whether or not this
operation, all be it nonconforming, has been extended since 1975. The testi-
mony of Thomas Albright, clearly, indicates that the farming operation which
supports this farmer's co-of roadside stand has intensified in recent years.
Specifically, the sale of meats and poultry have been recent additions and
are, therefore, not nonconfor.ming and not permitted.

Likewise, the sale of off-site fruit products, specifically, apples, and
apple cider obtained from commercial establishments is not part of the
nonconforming overation. Finally, there is substantial testimony that the
sale of baled hay and straw has been a recent addition and is, like;uise, not

nonconforming.

clearly, IT IS, FURTHER, ORDERED that, pursvant to Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

indicates that the Fequested sige

¥ard variance ig Created the subject sit descri ‘o ' 'y s .
rm m ted b = J 1te, as described on Petitioner's Exhibit 8, be determined
the sale of flowers and plants and farm produce normally Y the B.C.z.R. , to be

working a practical gjfe:
Clearly, Hficulty upon

| _ - 4 i s a
associated with the Albright operation prior to 1375 1s permitted a

nonconforming farmer's co-op roadside stand.

The Protestants have raised issue with the roadside stand, because it is
both illeg'” in the R.C.5 zone and causes a traffic hazard. The issue of the
illegal use is resolved by the finding that the farmer's co-op roadside stand
is nonconforming.

The issue of the traffic hazard is not a legal reason to deny the
farmer's co-op rcadside stand. The fact that it is nonconforming allows it to
remain., The Baltimore County Bureau of Traffic Engineering has commented on
the need to correct the ¢ff-street parking issue and to correct the ingress

and egress problem. The site must be made to conform with the needs of the

. .reau of Traffic Engine=ring.

The issue raised in the special hearing concerning the type of sign that
..y be permitted cn this proverty is easy to resolve. The sign is a farm sign
pursuant to Sectivn 413.1.C requiring no more than 30 square feet, or less.
There is no evidence in & record to indicate =:at the Petitioners are
entitled to the requested variance for the roadside stand.sign. None of the
requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. were testified to and there is no
indeper;dent evidence in the record to indicate any particular hardship or
unfeasonable difficulty can be found. Therefore, the requested variance for
the sign shall be denied.

The testimonv concerning the requested sids yard variance for the green
house indicates that the green house was constructed on the apca most advanta-
geous to the development of young plants. Ther:z is also testimony that the
required movement of the green house would substantially interfere with the

other farm operations on the rest of the property.

the Petitioner ip the cperation of his fa

residential density,

h, safety and general welfare,

as i

a farmer'g CO-0p roadsida Stand sin
legal Nenconforming use.
‘evidence Dresented

r POSting of thae Property, and the bublic

and I i
R for a1 the rzasong glven above, the relief

advertising sign shall be denied,

THEREE‘ORE, IT I3 ORDERED this
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.r

subject to the provisions of Section 413.1.C. be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS, FURTHER, ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance from

Section 404.2 and 1A04.3.B.3. to_ pemmit a permanent polyethylene covered

greenhouse 32 feet from the side yard property line in lieu of the required 50

feet be and is hereby GRANTED, all subject to the following conditions

Precedent upon the relief requested:

1. The Petitioner shall provide off-street parking,
Proper curb_s and gutters and controlled access as required
by the Baltimore County Bureau of Traffic Engineering.

The. Petitioner shall remove the illegal sion ang may

that complies with Section 413.1.C of

t ] The Petitioner shall not have any other

illegal Signs on the site. The Petitioner shall not Place

the Section 413.1.C sign any closer than 20 feet to the
public right-of-way on Sweet Air Road,

3. The nonconforming farmer's CO-0p roadside stand shall
not operate during the months of December, Janaary or
February, The Petitioner shall not sell, deal or take
contracts for any meats or meat products, or any hay or

str:flw Product. The Petitioner shall not sell or trade any
fruit or fruit

4. The Detitioner shall not improve the farmer's Cco-op
roadside stand with any kind or type of building or
structure, except for wagons, trucks ang tables and is,
furt-:her, restricted in area to the representations on
Petitioner's Exhibit

ZONING COMMISSIONER OF
BALTIMOKE COUNTY

JRH :mmn

CciPeoples Counsel
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
PETITION FOR VARIANCES
SE/S Sweet Air Rd., approx. 3

1320 SE Jarrettsville Pike
(3505 Sweet Air Rd.), 10th Dist.:

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARINGgg-17¢°

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: ' OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Toewsin, Marylond

‘ g, )78 SHHL

dersigned, legal owner(s) of the perty situate in Baitimore County and which Is
descl?iggdul: gengdne“i etfon and plat nmdzedpll;grew and made a part hereol, hereby petition for a
Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, %o determine whe-
ther or not the Zaning Commissioner and/or Depuly Zoning Commissioner should approve

A non~conforming coop roadside stand for retail sales of fan_*m p::oduce
(including flowers and plants) grown or propagzated both Dnsxt.e.and
elsewhere. And determination of whether or not_. a temporary C(daily use)
sign could be utilized for advertisement and if 3.413.1.C or 41_3.1.A

would apply.

Zan:;s D-.sobr,o)‘{'?w
Be%il‘\h:r‘&d on He 501‘&#\, 5\-0!_3_ QF Sune..-'r MILION C. ALBRIGHT, et ux, : Case No. 88-178-SPHA W
Petitioners .- L 44.‘?”.{._-- MM—'—--J _{___{______-.__.

- T 2. 2.0 | A ENTRY OF APPEARANCE . ' Posted for: _________[Z?{’ 4 A - "
G- i\b"rf.\‘\ﬁi A 1370 R&A‘RM U;rrc.‘ﬂbu illa ?f Ke. . G S Petitioner: /lf,//})? K Mf/ﬁ/éi]‘a( o ——— s
) - . : . ) . .. ) ) _ . . - ; ! ﬂ ,/,, /? .
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. ‘ KV\OuJ"\ ay 3505 5“"““"_" . ,J‘i’ ?‘( oM ‘H § '0% e,!-ec*fb\ o) Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above- - / -/-J--é"ﬁ'/ ""."‘,“'Jl!“"[‘zz'q""‘,f(‘ég"m' % w
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon fil- | Lishese L Thewce S. % eoo’w. 470.36 fy /1 S.4¥° 23 £~ i -

iz of this Petition, and further agree 4o and are 1o be bound by the z0ning regulations and restric-
t;;n: of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

- e =
- L

captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or other . . S ——— -—— S

Location of Signs.&22:¢%2.% 275 toce /{i'.‘?.t.-ff.’;-.//yé.’j/ PR e Ml o

B Wi pap, 2o Cocal 2peal rsgpnls. Ok o AL
final Order. S

Remarks: _..{.1/0/: A‘; ‘4
Posted by --,M‘i%;---- .......... ——-

Bumber of Signs: -

2/3.43 ., N-#5° /5 E. #5071}, Curee Yo He mistd. o
2 odis of'aq.s ’ 'ﬁ’? “a cﬂr's)[n...-og o?‘a 226 .93 7['/. 7’1_;
+L@ /)/ﬂl‘e 07! écg;:nrés . (“’H7lat;f:45 2'3, ,gc.

' proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or
I;We do solemnly declare and affirm,

under the penalties of perjury, that [/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Bt Lots Trcda

Phyllg Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Contratt Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

MiHon C. Albrich¥

- -
e e- e e A e -

(Type or Print Name) {Tvoe or Print Name)

Signawre

-

K%’//M A

e — s ——

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

494-3158 - TOWSON, MD., Al w87

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

‘ of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Mr. and Mrs. Milton C.
City and State

CERTIFICAYE oF POSTING -
ZONING DEPARYMENT OF BAL Tmong F5—175 - SPEAH

Towson, Maryiand

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of October, 1987, a copy published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly newspaper printed

County Offics Buikirg, 141 W Ches-
apeai Avenus, Towson, Marytand

The Zorng Commissionar of Bals-

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on

Albright, Petitioners, and Mr. Tom Albright, all of 3505 Sweet Alr Rd.,
Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-

tract purchaser or representztive to be contacted

Phoenix, MD 21131.

Name

3505 Sweet Air Rd. Dutrict_/OZ4 %ﬁ//m X
Posted for: ____[Zf?

' --f..? ————— e - v ra
PA 0 e. ni )( 7 ' HD- 72 Peﬁﬁoner: -_...Z?/hjl/_é‘ﬂ_ C ---f/ }—{}j}:---— - ————
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this .. &£ %% ... day Locatioy . 1 S S _{5?;:1' _/eJ R Y S ]

, 191’?_-, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as ' ST el 822204, [270 ;,_«;AZ;_, szt hid,

. . e i vae _ ) Y, “---—-’--/-:J?‘/.('):
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through- Bt L
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had hefore the Zoning

tion of &m-[-‘?ﬂ.‘;g Setton F 2y 2 T -
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

Peter Max Zimmerman

Publisher

- e gy,
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”'g'“‘ Posted by ____ 2L P8 L TTomee e
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Mr. Tom Albright
: B BALTIMORE%NT"
: " | i y ) OFFICE OF pi ' ;
- - 3 LANNING & 20
il % J5/ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204MNG

Mr, Milton C. Albright
Mrs. Paula Albright
3505 Sweet Air Road

October 7, 1987

* PEMTIONS FOR
SPECIAL HEARING -
AND \'ARIAN‘CI:?

10th Election D.;;:u:l‘:t
- Councilmanic Dhstoct
ualsc *ig. 88-178-SPHA ..
L(!‘C‘ ;.(TN: South Swle of © et
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" Seutheast uf jarretisville ike
PATE Sw"l;‘\;rl 'ﬁ‘zd’f esdav
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D by §0, 1967, at 240 PI“:[;
1BLIC HEARING: Roovw Ut .
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0 . -

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,

+ Maryland :
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timore County, by authonty o 1he B8

Zoning; Act and Regulations o Balti-
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, fhat the annexed advertisement was
* published -in' THE JEFFERSONiAN, a weekly ’-newsﬁapeilb',‘printed

and published 1n Towson, Baltimore County, Eld., appgflring on

L9 L A 1087 »-

[

J. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING CCMMISSIONER

. - ( ‘ = 3 ’
2 e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 494:3353

November 3, 1987

Mr. Tom Albright

Mr, Milton C. Albright
Mrs. Paula Albright -
3505 Sweet Air Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Phoenix, Maryland 2113}

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITIQONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCES
5/S Sweet Air Rd., approx, 1370' SE of

Jarrettsville Pike (3505 Sweet Air R

d-
Ich Election District - 6th Coun )
Milton C. Albright,

Case No. 88-178-SPHA
2:00 p.m.

cilmanic District
et ux - Petitioners

TIME:

DATE: Tuesdaz, November 10, 1987

88-178-SPHA

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZUNING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

r- \ RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND V
: 1 ARTANCES
"o Petition for S Ht-anm:tu‘rp‘ S/S Sweet Ai Rd A
K forming coop road - ) i ir +y approx. 1370' SE of
' me&dim“ﬁ: owers and B THE JEFFERSONIAN, . . Jarrettsville Pike (3505 Sweet Air Rd.)
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ﬁ“.mﬁ" i o - Milton C_- Albright, et ux - Petitioners
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PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

27th __ day of September ’ 19&7 .

This is to advise you tkat $138.19

and posting of the abave r
operty.
Order is issuved,. properey
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Number of Signs: 2




Baltimore County 4
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Tourts Building, Suite 465
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3554

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building-
Towseon, Maryland 21204

Item No. 4 ;ZAC-
Property Owner:
Location:

Ekisﬁﬁng Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

-n

Area:
District:

Pear Mr. Jablon:

August 3, 1987

County Executive -

Meeting of July 14, 1987

Milton C, Albright, et ux

SE/S Sweet Air Road, 1320 feet §
Jarrettsville Pike

R.C, 5

Special Hearing to approve a non-
conforming coop roadside stand for
retail sales of farm produce (including
flowers and plants) grown or propagated
both on site and elsewhere. And
determination of whether or not a
teniporary (daily use) sign could be
utilized for advertisement and a
Variance to pezmit a 64 square foot
sign in lieu of the allowed 30 square
foot sign or in lieu of the allowed
one square foot and if applicable

to permit a permanent covered green-
house 32 feet from the property line
in lieu of the required 50 feet

2.31 acres :

10th Election District

The site plan should be revised to provide for off-street
parking and an entrance that will meet all State and County standards.

The present operation is hazardous to traffic safety and should

not be allowed to continue.

MSF: 1t

Very truly yours,

Michael S, Flanigan _
Traffic Engineer Associate II

- N ..‘ Al
. %
R & "t - ;

e

Ay -3

'.&ﬁnnhnﬂﬂkuuun%!%rofﬁbnqnanaann
- State Highway Administration .~ Administrator

HAL KASSOFF

)l ° - BRICHARD H. TRAINOR
: Secretary _

Mr. A. Jablon
- Zoning Commissioner
-, County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Att: James E, Dyer -

(=

Dear Mr. Jablon:

July 23, 1987

"RE: Baltimore County

Item §4
Property Owner: Milton C.
Albright, et ux )

- Location: SE/S Sweet Air
Road, Maryland Route 145
1320 fect S. Jarrettsville
Pike T
Existing Zoning: R.C.§ :

. Proposed Zoning: Special -
hearing to approve a non-
conforming coop roadside

. stand for retail sales
of farm produce (including
flowers and plants) grown
OX propagated both on -
site and elsewhere. And
determination of whether or
not a temporary (daily use)
Sign could be utilized
‘for advertisement and a
variance to permit a 64'
sign in lieu of the
allowed 30' sign or in
lieu of the allowed one
Square foot and if applicabl
to permit a permanent -
covered greenhouse 32°'
from the property line
In lieu of the required 50°
Area: 2.31 acres
District: 10th

On review of the submitrral for non-e¢ i
: C -conforming use of a
EE road31Qe stand, the State Highway AdministrationgBureau
s of Engineering Access Permits offers the following comments.
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My telephone number Is 333-1350

Itimore,

Telstypewriter for Impairad Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metrg = 565-0451 0C. Metrop - 1-800-492-5062 Statewide Toll Fres
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‘on the sign variance.

r. A. Jablon = o - e e
Page 2
July 23, 1987

- However, if the non-conforming use is not approveq, the
roadside sales area must be improved to meet all require-
ments for commercial access to a State highway. :

;4By a copy of this lettef, we are requesting Mr. Morris
Stein, of S.H.A. Outdoor Advertising (333-1642), to comment

Very truly yours,

PrE v
John Méyefs-Assistant

Bureau Chief-Engineering
Access Permits

by: George Wittman
IM-GW/es |

cc: Morris Stein w/att.




RICHARD H. TRAINOR
Secretary

| | | | 40 . Maryland Department of Transportation HAL KASSOFF
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY \@yjppy State Highway Administration el

T , : November 3, f987

T ornack BuG. : July 23, 1987

e vl ziaoe ;I;lésmlton e Rt N Mr. A4. Jablon RE: Baltimore County
Sweet Air Road _ _ = Ao : m
ﬁPhoenix, Maryland 21131 % Zoning Commissioner Item #4
o County Office Building Property Owner: Milton C.
Towson, Maryland 21204 Albright, et ux

RE: Item No. 4 - Case No 88...173-31:].15 7 : ,
. : Att: James E. Dyer Location:; SE/S Sweet Air
Petitioner: Milton C. Albl‘ight, et ux - . 7 Road . Maryland Route 145

Petiticns for Special Hearing and ;
MEMBERS Zoning Variance & 1320 feet S. Jarrettsville

Bur ‘ ' - @E‘R“’?ﬁ Pilfe .
Engineering Dear Mr. Albright: LS "?] Existing Zoning: R.C.5

olo

Department of Proposed Zoning: Special

Traffic Engineering The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans submit- JUL %7 1987 hearing_ to approve a non-
ted with the above-referenced petition. The following comment N conforming coop roadside
areé not intended to indicate the appropri S stand for retail sales

Pireswor o action requested, but to assure ZON!NG OFF'CE of farm produce (including

plans or problems with regard . o flowers and plants) grown
Health Department have a bearing on this case? The Director opment Pions hat oy ': or propagated both on

_ f Planning may fil - .
Project Planning . ﬁ written report with the Zoning Commissioner with recgmmer{datign: : ‘ site and elsewhere. And

as to the suitability of the requested zoning. giit:e;nég;;égzrgf (ggi%?ezszg
sign could be utilized
for advertisement and a
variance to permit a 64
sign in lieu of the
allowed 30' sign or in
lieu of the allowed one
square foot and if applicable
. : : N s P AN S ‘ to permit a permanent
| . : ; “ ; S o LI SR IS ; : covered greenhouse 32°'
Evntry ?\sc.hw:x et BB 2R S 2y A T e T e R Jery truly yours, from the property line

2 ] ' : ' X TR e * in lieu of the required 5Q°'

_ ?{om{ oveaf N . te. s {2_7‘ ;*';;qz?s;s&‘ et Y e i:";: s :7;; B . . (JCL/'XM g bﬁ/& //C/(é '7 . Area: 2.31 acres
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Building Department

Board of Educatien Enclosed are all comments submitted f
Zoning Administration | COOmMittee at this ¢
Industrisl petition'

Development * received, I

rom the members of the
request information on your
the remaining members are

R AE TN YER District: 10th

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Morzalole.” Dear Mr. Jablon:

o 83 =3 : S : SRR R ERRE IR B2 SEatit T & N JED:kkb : Rt On review of the submittal for non-conforming use of a
L - - —_ SRR P SRS REEE - SE S U AR _ - R roadside stand, the State Highway Administration-Bureau
T o B i . Enclosures S of Engineering Access Permits offers the following comments,
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i o “3 N S R LU O BT TR Rt Coe If the site is found to be of non-conforming use, the
. o R S BRI IS B B P BRI , HERS State Highway Administration Bureau of Engineering Access

g e T PG R R o R S S Permits find the site generally acceptable for retail

- HE iR R S N R RERY et sales of farm produce and flowers.
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My telephone number is_ 333-1350

Telatypewriter for Impalrad Hearlng or Speech
383-7555 Baltimora Metro - 565-0451D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-5062 Statewlde Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717
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o Cr e S SR However, if the non-conforming use is not approved, the
) ' S R o - - A 4. SRR AR S e W roadside sales area must be improved to meet &I1 require-~
) o Deaale - Sa - UAPLE SRR ments for commercial access to a State highway.

August 3, 1987

-

e g By a copy of this letter, we are requesting Mr. Morris
R J‘f» S Stelg, of S.H.A. Outdoor Advertising (333-1642), to comment - e Dennis F. Rasmusse
. _ R N R = e S : ' on the sign variance. h e nnis F. Rasmussen
, ?\C"\’m o ' AT R - - WNACS .rjﬂ,-.i-wxc d pﬂ-“_i"‘_"qlérfa, S g W g dance , e Mr. Arnold Jablon County Executive
' B . L ’ R Ce ST Zoning Commissioner

Z\ .{, | _ _ et -A'f_:DlS*'“-i'_j o RC."‘S SRR TN PN Very truly yours, County Office Building

5 oL - | s (’ L Towson, Maryland 21204

- - i f July 14, 1987
U 23w John Meyers-Assistant Item No. 4 ZAC Meeting of July 14,

CTactsmenlle | o I TR A A 231 Acces o

* .
-

i : : ' : Property Owner:’ Milton C. Albright, et ux
jareau Chlef—Englneerlng S Loc;tion: SE/$ Sweet Air Road, 1320 feet S

RSTE _ "_'~if'i‘-‘; . Access Permits _ ' Jarrettsville Pike

W ‘ o SR e e T Fee ‘fqt\ - Existing Zoning: R.C. 5
‘ | ' o | PETE E,Eh B by: George Wittman u Proposed Zoning: Special Hearing to approve a non-
o | At ; ' ' conforming coop roadside stand for
- Se ! ‘ SN ek ) ; | M-GW/es retail sales of faram produce (including
Couaba Dcheets EXHE%E ! I | : ' flowers and plants) grown or propagated
o ¢ | i U | ce: Morris Stein w/att. ' both on site and elsewhere. And
7 B ' determination of whether or not a
temporary (daily use) sign could be
utilized for advertisement and a
Variance to permit a 64 square foot
sign in lieu of the allowed 30 square
foot sign or in lieu of the allowed
cne square foot and if applicable
to permit a permanent covered green-
house 32 feet from the property line
in lieu of the required 50 feet
Area: 2.31 acres
District: 10th Election District
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Dear Mr. Jablon:

The site plan should be revised to provide for off-street
parkirg and an entrance that will meet all State and County standards.

The present operation is hazardous to traffic safety and should
not be allowed to continue.

Very truly yours,

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engineer Associate II




County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Baltimore Count ® B Baltimore County
F'I}?D?"J&rtmen{ Zonirg Commissioner Resirzoo-Comt #isasc  Room 315, County Office Building 6/02/88 -Note to file: _
Towson, Maryland 21204.25 - Office of Planning & Zoning : . At time appeal was received in this office, Mr. Albright had
of I, Maryian 2586 Towson, Maryland 21204 ' Cotrson, Margland 21204 | expressed his opinion that matter would be resolved without
' 53 - o ' ‘ - need of hearing (Mr. Albright is Appellant /Petitioner in
(301) 134-3180 e this casel.

4
, . :
Property was not posted until 5/31/88; to date have not

Paul H. Reincke
Chief _ f
July 28, 1987 J. Robert Haines | g . -.
| | hugust 2, 13 ' received notice of dismissal from Mr. Albright, although
he has discussed matter with WTH.

Mr. Amold Jablon ) SO S :
Zoning Camissioner . SRR ST :
Office of Planning and zoning C : . ' , fgv - . i Did not set for hearing at this time pending receipt of
Baltimore County Office Building _ ; seels : : . dismissal request.
Towson, MD 21204 : . July 1, 1988 Eild - ' :
: _ - 6/20/88 -Conversetion w/J Criss on btehalf of Mr. Tom Albright --
Re: D Milton C. Albri g ; Set.tlement is almost complete; once signatures have been
®f ~roperty Owner: : right, et ux : obtained, Mr. Albright will most probably request short
“ County Executive Mr. & Mrs. Milton C. Albright . . _ e hearing to.put agreement and dismissal on record.
Location: SE/S Sweet Air Rd., 1320 ft. S Jarrettsville Pike 3505 Sweet Air Road : c
. Phoenix, Maryland 21131 '
Mr. Thomas Albright

. 4
Item No.: Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/14/87
_ RE: Case No. B8-178-SPHA ‘ 3505 Sweet Air Road

= : : | Case No. C-87-1608
3 . i ' 131
: 10th Election District Phoenix, MD 2113

Burean g the commants beioy morerenced property has been surveyed by this ) _ | : Case No. 88-178-SPHA

to be corrected on ig;s belo:égaiﬁed with an "X" are applicable and required Dear Mr. & Mrs. Albright: - Milton Albright, et ux
. rpora to the final plans for the rope

? P Fey- ) Upon further review of this matter with the Zoning Commissioner, - Dear Mr. Albrights

( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be f; J. Robert Haines, we both agree that upon reviewing the comments from_ tye
o State Highway Administration of April 26, 19883, your property is in ‘s Enclosed 1s a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued

located at intervals or feet along an roved road i
9 approved d in accor- compliance with Case No. B8-178-SPHA. As such, you can disregard my letter '
g this date by the County Board of Appeals in the subject case.

—

’ Since Y|

Sincerely,

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site. n ' : ] '

The vehicle dead end condition shown at : o
H . ¥“£:““ ' Kdthleen C. Weidenhammer
’ Administrative Secretary

LXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Cepartment.

Tﬁe site shall be made to camply with all applicable parts of the = JHT:1ljs
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beainning of operation. . ' |
. . cc: Mr. Gene DeDeo ' Encl.
The ?uildlngs and structures existing or proposed on the site shall N
Noniond “'ith all applicable requirements of the National Fire Pro- | _cc: Mr. & Mrs. Milton Albright
ection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,” 1976 edition : People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
prior to occupancy. . , P. David Fields
e - ‘ James G. Hoswell
: J. Robert Haines

Site plans are approved, as drawn. . :
Co : Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no corments at this time, .
, e i Docket Clerk -Zoning

N . . o 3 .
Noted and : / ‘Ef; C? Z){ﬁilé?ﬁ R i Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

7-25 47 Approved:

; Fire Prevention Bureau
pecial “Inspection Division ¥

Greard® Jacksonvile Rssociation inc.

Baltg'mom County | ‘ . : .
Zoning Commissioner o * N
= . P. O. BOX No. 126 PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131

Office of Planning & Zon; . :
anning & Zoning 74 Jacksonville Volunteer Fire Company -' A

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353

shocnix, P.O. Maryland 21131 E Baltimovre County e
J. Robert Haines Phoenix 666-313: . Zoning Conmissor e October 29, 1987

- Towson, Md., 21204 e 2 ) c _ .
. ) _ oning Commissioner
Cear 3irs! A Baltimore County
) Towson, MD 21204

May 9 ~ . S My family moved next to ithe Albrights, at ;505 Sweet Air ?aﬁd. during
Y 2, 1988 i : . Mr Thomas Albright November 9, 1987 o 1962, Since that time they have been selling produce at 15
3505 Sweet Air Road location. . 3 The G . . . ]
_ : reater Jacksonville Association i iati
Marvland 21131 O _ ) - . - _, 3 ) ; 15 a community association
Phoenlix, Y o We have never incurred any inconviences due to the selling of produce . wWith a current membership of about 350 families, who live in thé
- from their residence. N greater Jacksonville area. We have been in existance for approx-
y imately 10 years. i

Dear Sir:

gidtci:omre County Board of Appeals -
Towsonur;houfe'daoom 1205 D@mﬂbfiﬂh&ﬂmmen
» farylan 21204 County Executive : -
. Dear Tom,

Special Hearing and Vari . f Directors meeting of November 1, 1987 : Respectivealy : about produce teins riSiante we have never by the Albrione. toms

riance ~ In our regular Board o ng ’ =S ’ : . ignt fan
s ; it was moved, seconded, and placed into our minutes that the i fbgg: gigdzgeazgizsoztaggozoigfzgni;r Rgadtby Ege Passociations Y

made to other associations

Road, epprox. 1379t -
Jarrettsville Fike ] N

: ns to your operation of a :

Fire Company had no objections y P in the area.

{SESSEIS%:F Alr Roud) produce stand across from our station on Sweet Air Road. ‘
- ection District, & . . . . ¥ ; .
Milton C. Albright, et “th CQ“'}C}lm«inlc District - ’ Please understand that we are not taking a side in the issue of
Case No. 88-17 : Ux - Petitioners - whether o : °
. 178-SPHA _ : I not produce sales at 3505 Sweet Air Road should be
B Sincerely, o . permitted. We are simply stating that we unaware of any concerns
) in the community about this operation during the past 10 years.

- Beard: e
: Very truely yours,

»e
?lease be advised tha T i
. . at an a : v : ¥ :
in this office un April‘ﬁ Ppeal of the above-referenced case was $ Heward F. Wiede r. e . 3 ﬂg
2ls relative to the case a i i . All s Treasurer - .
i = ¥ Larry Morgan
B , President

time of the
: have 271 questionsg
contact thig office.
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Very truly yours,

9/. ol Hamer [/,

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Comissionep
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Cc: Pcople's Counsel
Court House, Room 223
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. & Mrs Milton i

. C. Albr
3505 Sweet Alr Road 1aht
Phoenix, Mp 21131
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THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
Cooperative Extension Service E:?w ;E?“"f”"” PR
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Mr. Robert Baines
Zoning Commissioner
Baltimora County

111 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204
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Dear Mr. Haines, Mr. Arnold Jabloa
Baltimore County Zoning Commissiconer
Office of Planning and Zoning

i1l West Chesapeake Avenue
Cooperative Extension Service in Baltimore County since 1970 and one of my primary ‘ Towson, Macyland 21204

responsibilities is conductng educational programs for fruit and vegetable ETOWErS,

; 5 - | ‘ _'
I have worked closely with Tom for the past 17 years, starting in 1970 when he _ Dear Commissloner Jablon: < /) (-

e LT ST S OIUT g
' uwn[od | palsaadey (s)aje(,, ut
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I am writing to you to express my concerns relative to the roadside market operated
by Thomas Albright at 3505 Sweet Air Road in Jacksonville. I have served with the

-

315{ “‘ C 8
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was a 4-H member selling produce at this location.

paisoage]]

market should continue at this location. Having sold farm produce at this location _- application for the special exception 1s based on the fact that their

I know that the Albright family at 3505 Sweet Air Road is applying for a } 7(‘/(_—:’( 7 W f /) ‘ |
T am concerned that 3 neighbor has raised the question as to whether this roadside speclal exception for their roadside vegetable business, Thelr " ﬂ ) [ 74 ///(“/C' &L/{%)%% /{}/ .
F g
SR ) . , ,
for over 17 years, I feel that Tom has every right to continue this business at this business predstes the curremt zoning of their property. | ///l'i /:77,/6//![( }-’ //,,/Z
site. I know Tom to be r ' anscientious, hard-working individual who takes pride : :

in the quality of produce waich he prows and sells. Over the years, Tom's business I can attest that I have been purchasing vegetables and plants at this
has continued to grow and I have heard many complimentary remarks about his produce location since 1971, and 1 believe that the business was operated there

';/[ffél(, L)<
. . - / - .
and his methods of marketing. for several years prior to this date, i . ? /,,/ s

A major portion of Tom's income is received from this roadside market. It would The Albrights are good neighbots and always maintain a low visability

- p/ . -
L .
be a severe olow if he should be forced to close. I strongly support his request : operation, which provides the community with fresh produce and is very : 4 L.//)‘{(’/C ¢ ﬂﬂ/%/’/? vy /c/. 1)’ / 6
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to remain at this location where he has.sold produce for over |7 years. accepted as a part of the neighborhood inm which it operates,
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County Buard of Appeals of £

anwm%&ﬁ?ﬁsﬁ Room 315, County Office Building

' N IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE
Enius(an,. )marglanh 21204 ! ‘THE APPLICATION OF :
301) 494-3180 MILTON ALBRIGHT, ET UX COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS _
FOR & SPECIAL FEARING AND VARIANCES ‘3 A ‘_ IT IS HEREBY ORTERED this 2nd day of August » 1988 that
: ,ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH OF = L —

, Rugust 2, 1988 — _SIDE OF SWEET AIR ROAD, &
TR S LA FUIRT L ey s . | APPROXIMATELY 1370' SOUTHEAST OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

E ke g .E\ g i e ted T - : ' JARRETTSVILLE PIKE :

_ : - : {3505 SWEET AIR ROAD) CASE NO. 88-178~SPHA
3 Kaid B B n = . ! 6th COUNCIIMANIC DISTRICT
A b i L Y AT : : :

» . & - = . H . ]
1 -« = » . o« H -

Case No. 88-178-SPHA
Miiton Albright, et ux

said appeal be and the same is hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COURTY

William T. Hackett, Chairman
ORDER OF DISMISSAL R e ; :

Mr. Thomas Rlbright
3505 Sweet air Road

Phoenix, MD 21131 £ This case is an appeal frca the decision of the Zoning Commissioner | . L < %"
. i g Arnold G.” Foreman

S "dated March 9, 1988, which grantc2 the Petition for S ecial Hearing and granted
RE: Case No. 88-178-SPHA % " g ’ g p &
Milton Albright, et ux

w0 ‘with conditions the Petition for Varilance on the subject property located in ! R J / Xt
E - i \ BT - _ o ,%/Z
Dear Mr. Albright: w i 2. /

_the Tenth Election District of Baltimore County. f _///%& Schmidt
el e e o ) ; . . -
TEGL Seest Alv Rd. A Enclosed is a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued i : WHEREAS, the Board of Appeals is in receipt of a letter of dismissal” o

fumenix Md o 2110 this date by the County Board of Appeals in the subject case. - ;
e A of appeal filed July 21, 1988 (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
Novembar € 138 Sincerely,

part hereof} from the Appellant in the above-entitled case; and

N Orf e «é ,"-'-:'._'- . WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter from James H. Thompson,i‘
Mr T Rebert Mainos i _ Kathleen C. Weidenhammer _

| |
Administrative Secretary :Zoning Coordinator, dated July 1, 1988 (a copy of which is attached hereto and |

Jonivey Commissioney . Emade part hereof’) indicating compliance with Case No. 388-178-SPHA; and
113 Cownty Office Suilding Encl, WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter from C. Richard Moore,

111 West Chespeake Avenue . eC: Mr. & Mrs. Milton Albright

e : People's Counsel for Baltimore County . :
Towsonm M. 21204 o » David Fields - .hereto and made a part hereof) also substantiating compliance with
James G. Hosweli/ e

i
J. Robert Haine Case No. 88~178-SPHA; and
Ann M, Nastarowicz '

4 — . 5 ) ‘ |
James E. Dyer A e , S 3
Docket Clerk -Zoning - : ’ Y, K )

_ Arnold Jablon, County Attorney s f'said Appellant be dismissed and withdrawn as of July 21, ‘i988,
Cear Mr Hainess ; 5 .

I‘Bureau of Traffic Engineering, dated June 13, 1988 {a copy of which is attached

Frefor . Case #55-173 SPHO

WHEREAS, the said Appellant requests that the appeal filed by

In reference to the application for a variance from sect i
413.1.C. to permil & £4 sq tt [E32 sg ft per sidel sign in lieu of

allowed 30 eq ft . I have made a vmte of a few facts below.

———— .
——— e et e




) | .. TIMORE COUNTY, MASYLAND e bt
Baltimore County ‘ | e 7. Maryland Department of ansportation Secreary
Zoning Coramissioner | . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE I v, State Highway Administration Hal Kassoff

Office OfPIarﬂmg & ZOHIHE Administrator

Towson, Maryland 21204 - Mr. Robert Haines
53 ' Commissioner - June 13, 1988
494-3353 C TO zon":g__ Date. - -

ALBRIGHT'S PRODUCE J. Robert Haines " R N
5 : L ITE - B €. Richard Moore, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Traffic Engineering L , 1983
3500 SWEET AIR ROAD PHOENIX MARYLAND 21131 B | | S . FROM._ G- Richard Moore, Bureau Chief. | R e, Thomss Hilten Atbeiens

. < R , o Re: Baltimore C
Tom Albright . - o ) - e 14345 Jarrettsville Pike R ounty
ght (301) 666-1116 _ Phoenix, Maryland 21131 §yoright Produce
: I weet Air Road
July 1, 1988 ClllY B B Maryland Route 145
_ D - . 1300 East Jarrettsville
Dennis F. Rasmussen . Pike
County Executive Zoning Petition
f Mr. & Mrs. Milton C. Rlbright B This office has reviewed the subject petition and ' . Item #4
Baltimore County Board of Appeals o 3505 Sweet Air Road _ . finds that all access is to State roads and are therefore s Dear Mr. Albright:
Baltimore County Office Building | - Phoenix, Maryland 21131 : subject to State Highway Administration approval and we . L
Room 315 . -178- = therefore would accept the State's comments as to access. I Il response to our telephone ¢ i
Towson, Maryland 21204 RE: g‘:zz :2‘ g?s}’zgﬁggm : ;g:;by gcnfirm our position as stat:gvffxsgsiogegieApiilf25'
. n issi r to
10th Election District og, ommissioner Jablon of July 23, et

foll . 1987 that st
RE: Case No. 88-178-SPHA Oows ates as

Case No. C-87-1603 ' . . ‘ ) A // _ ‘
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Albright: y’ ) - B On review of the . .
10th Election District e : . ; roadside stand, Ssubmital for non-conforming use of a

. , the State High - :
is matter with the Zoning Commissioner, v ) Engine ghway Administration-Bur

Dear Sirs: 1. Robiet Hoines, we bo:hoﬁgtzzsthat Spon reviewing the comments from  the C. Richard Moore, Bureau Lhief | g ering Access Permits offers the following. eau of
=. ) . ’

i i ineeri
State Highway Administration of April 26, 1988, your property 1s in Bureau of Traffic Engineering

3 _ disregard letter
ggzﬁtéhciggzefpgzgzzienxf'eg1eved from the Zoning Commissioner, : '_' ' compliance w1th8Ca§e No«:l Bg;:lafil{?;ﬂ?sncs::cg; ﬁgszgl.l = o
A raffic Engineering and the State Chief Y of June 13, 1388, for OnF
- Bureau of Traff‘c Engineering (copies enclosed) we have been o
;?téfied t?a; wez «re not in violation of Condition #1 of the ) i
ndings of Facts and Conclusions of Law Case XNo. -178- P | SRS .
i1 Of the . ‘// 7 cc -#r. Thomas M. Albright, Albright's Produce, 3505 -Sweet ’ roadsn.d? sales area must b:nigggéggduzg is
Stnce our property le ta conplisnce we are withévavaing our [ | . o « Air Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 . _ commercial access to a State highwa mee
~ppeal. Ve do request, however, that this letter and the . ; ' Mr. Jeremy Criss, Department of Environmental Protection ‘ "
attached copies be placed with the order of dismisal. o sonins

Upon further revie

. - and flowers,
Sincerely, CRM:bza ..

not approved, the
t all requirements fer

_ We would like to
_ o ) : additional improvement
Sincerely, e “-, SHT:1is - . _ appreciable items othe

. L . improvements will be r
o 114 . a.(-LK‘(J(‘ ' ! BCE : cct Mr. Gene DeDeo

Thomas M. Albright ' s : e - | - Very truly yours,

/Py vl

reéston J. Mills, Jr.

Chief-Bureau of Engi i
gineeri
Access Permits ng

JMSfes

cc: Larry Brocato

My telephone number is (301)_ 333-1350

Teletypewriter tor im
. pailred Hearl
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 5685~0451D.C. Metro - 1-85;943'2§§gz€?h3t

Fresh Vegetables in Season Cuslom Grain Fed Beef S ' 707 North Caivert St., Baltimore, Maryland 212030717 o0 'O Free

REVRSYTIA S

<ier K ;- J = Baltimore County
g & . Zoning Commissioner
NOV 5 1 kS 5 Office of Planning & Zoning
B - 2 == : Towson, Maryland 21204
ALBRIGHT'S PRODUCE -i- 7. Robert Hai
3505 SWEET AIR ROAD PHOENIX,MARYLAND 21131 : Goring Commisaiones

1201 Green Glate Road Tom Albright (301) 666-1116
Phoenix, Maryland 21133 April 23, 1983

Novermher 4, 1GE7

. 11MORE COUNTY, MA%LAND . R @wﬂvj;@r

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

¥r. J. Robert Haines
. e Zoning Ccnmissioner
~ R ! Commission ,
tion of the petition relating to non g . Balto. Co. Zoning |
confoi;i:: :.12: 23; the yard seEback, this office offers o ¥r, J, Robert Haines ‘ Office of Planning & Zonming . I —

Zoning Commissioner : County Executive
: : ., K 1204 s
no comment; however, wWe do not support the request for a $13 County Office Building Towson D 2 : Leh 9. 1983

[ . '

sign variance. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Doar Mr. Haines
R Towson, Maryland 21204 g
e ou, in reference to case number 88-178-ZPHA., i . mil . .
Refer Case # 88 = 178 SPHA I am writing y l;lgosm tor; iirAéggéght
As per the orginal order, we wiil bring our sign into Phoenix, Maryland 21131
compliance with B.C.Z.R.. Also, we will not operate during
the months of December, January, and February.

Dear Mr., Haines; Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variances

NEG/JH/ jat ‘_ B However, a copy of a letter that should be in the case file _ Case No. 88-178-SPHA
) Assistant, People's Counsel B _ T have been a resident of the Phoenix area for over from Mr. John Meyers, Assistant Bureau Chief-Engineering, Milton C. Albright, et ux
cc: Ms. Shirley M. Hess, legal Assistant, P . 32 years, Acceszs Permits State Highway Administration, that states if
File : the site is found to be non-conforning cthen the SHA finds ) Dear Mr, Albright:
Moout 1960 I started purchasing fruit and produce from the site generally acceptable for the retail sales of farm
a voung UH memoer, His name is Thomas Allbright and he lived prcduce and flowers. i Pursuant to the recent hearing held on the subject case, please be

at 3505 Sweet Air Road, Phoenix, Maryland. advised that the Petition for Special Hearing and Variances have been
: Ve are willing to place stone dust along the shoulder of the Granted,

I have been a regular customer ever since, * road to contral any dust or mud from entering the road.

If you have any questions, concerning this matter, please do not hesitate
Very truly yours, Also, to clarify a another point about the customized neat, to contact ‘his office. -

. we take orders far this cver the phone. The meat is cut at 3
” - ; a state certified butcher shop and then delivered directly very truly yours
Sifs T )7/ é to the ~ustomer. We do not actually sell the meat at this - Y Yy '
£ ? location, we only place a sign at this site for ﬂ/é( 4;5- 27
0CT 26 1567 Marguerite Jackson advertisement. This situatuion is also similiar far the hay L
o Firas Alpert H. Jacison and straw. J. ROBERT HAINES Vo

: o ZONING COMMISSIONTR
ZON:NG OFF!GE TS Phone: 592 = 7006 . The reason we have filed for an appeal is because Mr., Jeremy .
T . Criss, Liasion for Agriculture t3» Balto. Co., was unable to JRH :mmn

contact your office in the thirty day appeal period. We

enclosure
hope to resolve this in the most efficient manmner.

Sincereity,

“he ey M. (}-Eh‘-,u -

Thomas M. Albright

cc: Jeremy Criss

fresh Vegetables in Season Custom Grain Fed Beef




